Mukuba Mall Limited   Zambia  50.0%  34,770  38,355

  Kafubu Mall Limited   Zambia  50.0%  11,788  12,746

  Buffalo Mall Naivasha Limited   Kenya  50.0%  4,128  3,294

  Cosmopolitan Shopping Centre Limited   Zambia  50.0%  38,330  40,526

  Capital Place Limited   Ghana  47.5%  ‐   7,960

  Beachcomber Hospitality Investments Limited₁   Mauritius  44.4%  ‐   62,430

  Carrying value of associates   89,016  165,311

Mukuba

Mall  Kafubu Mall
Beachcomber

Hospitality

Capital
Place

Limited

Cosmopolitan
Mall

Shopping
Centre

Buffalo
Mall  Total

   U$'000  U$'000  U$'000  U$'000  U$'000  U$'000  U$'000

Reconciliation to carrying value in associates

Balance at the beginning of the period as previously
reported  35,968  11,812

‐

‐   38,121  3,148  89,049

Effect of prior year adjustments  (1,198)  (24)

‐

‐   209  980  (33)

Balance at the beginning of the period as restated  34,770  11,788

‐

‐   38,330  4,128  89,016

Acquired during the period

‐   ‐   57,052  7,877

‐   (898)  64,031

Profit from associates  6,180  2,875  7,053  83  4,773  64  21,028

 ‐ Operating Profit  2,613  1,974  4,633  83  2,653  214  12,170

 ‐ Fair value movement in property  3,567  901  2,420  ‐  2,120  (150)  8,858

Dividends Received  (2,593)  (869)  (1,429)  ‐  (2,577)  ‐  (7,470)

Foreign currency translation differences

‐   (1,048)  (246)  ‐   ‐

‐   (1,293)

Carrying value of associates  38,355  12,746  62,430  7,960  40,526  3,294  165,311

Investment in the year ended 30 June 2018

The Group acquired a 44.4% interest in Beachcomber Hospitality Investments Limited on 10 August 2017 for a net purchase consideration of
$57.1 million comprising an equity investment of $14.8 million and a shareholder loan of $42.3 million. Leisure Property Northern (Mauritius)
Limited, a company incorporated in Mauritius, is 100% owned by the Group and owns 44.4% of the share capital of Beachcomber Hospitality
Investments Limited which is also a Mauritian incorporated company and the owner of the Cannonier, Victoria and Mauricia hotels.